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ABOUT THE ENERGY 
MARkET AUTHORITY
The Energy Market Authority (EMA) is a statutory board under the Ministry 
of Trade and Industry. Our main goals are to ensure a reliable and secure 
energy supply, promote effective competition in the energy market, and 
develop a dynamic energy sector in Singapore. Through our work, we seek 
to forge a progressive energy landscape for sustained growth.
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OUR vISION
Smart energy, sustainable future

“Smart energy” describes how we seek to harness, deliver and utilise energy in an 
innovative and efficient way. “Sustainable Future” highlights the need to develop 
robust energy solutions that endure over time.

OUR MISSION
To forge a progressive energy landscape for sustained growth

EMA seeks to develop, in partnership with all stakeholders, an energy landscape that 
is forward-looking, innovative and vibrant. The aim is to create an energy sector that 
contributes to sustained growth, for the benefit of all Singaporeans.

We will achieve our Mission and Vision through:

 A Secure Energy Supply
 We operate the power system and promote the safe use of electricity and gas 

to ensure that the supply of energy is reliable and secure.

 A Competitive Energy Market
 We promote effective competition with a sound regulatory framework that 

encourages investment and prevents the exercise of market power.

 A Dynamic Energy Sector
 We develop and promote the energy industry, facilitating the efficient use of 

energy, and supporting R&D efforts to secure our energy future.

 A High Performance Organisation
 We embrace change and seek continuous improvements in our systems, 

processes and people.

These four goals reflect the key areas of EMA’s work, i.e. system operation, market 
regulation, industry development and promotion, as well as our own internal drive for 
organisational excellence.
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LIST OF BOARd MEMBERS
cHAIRMAN: 
MR LOH kHUM YEAN 
Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Manpower

MEMBERS:
MR LEE kOk cHOY 
Managing Director and Singapore Country Manager, Micron Semiconductor Asia Private Limited 

MR LEE ENG BENG 
Managing Director, Rajah and Tann Limited Liability Partnership

MR TANG TUck WENG
Senior Director, National Climate Change Secretariat

pROFESSOR EUSTON QUAH
Head, Division of Economics, Nanyang Technological University

MR QUEk SEE TIAT
Chairman, Building & Construction Authority

MR cHANG MENG TENG
Chairman, Squire Mech Pte Ltd

MR JOHN TEO WOON kENG
Chief Financial Officer, Singapore Pools Pte Ltd (Till 31 March 2014)

MR pEk HAk BIN
Head, Energy and Natural Resources Practices, KPMG (Since 1 April 2014)

MR ALLEN LEW
CEO, Group Digital L!fe, Country Chief Officer, Singapore, Singapore Telecommunications Limited (Since 9 May 2014)

MR cHEE HONG TAT
Chief Executive, Energy Market Authority

IN AppREcIATION: 
We would like to express our appreciation to our former board member – Mr John Teo Woon Keng – for his guidance 
and contributions to EMA.
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SENIOR MANAGEMENT
MR cHEE HONG TAT 
Chief Executive

MR BERNARd NEE
Assistant Chief Executive
Energy Planning & Development

MR YEO YEk SENG
Deputy Chief Executive
Regulation

MR kWOk FOO SENG
Assistant Chief Executive
Industry Regulation 

ORGANISATION STRUcTURE
cORpORATE SERvIcES GROUp

 Administration Department
 Corporate Communications Department
 Finance Management Department
 Finance Planning Department
 Human Resource Department
 Information Systems Department
 Legal Department

ENERGY pLANNING & dEvELOpMENT dIvISION
 Energy Technology Department
 External Relations Department
 Industry Development Department
 Planning Department
 Policy Department

pOWER SYSTEM OpERATION dIvISION
 Energy Management Systems Department
 Gas System Supervision Department
 System Stability & Planning Department
 System Control Department
 Market Operation & Administration Department

REGULATION dIvISION
 Economic Regulation & Licensing Department
 Electricity Resilience & Regulation Department
 Gas Industry Regulation Department
 Gas Policy & Infrastructure Department
 Market Development & Surveillance Department

MR kNG MENG HWEE
Deputy Chief Executive
Corporate Services Group &
Power System Operation

MR SOH YAp cHOON
Assistant Chief Executive
Power System Operation
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SEcURING SINGApORE’S ENERGY FUTURE
One of the key milestones for Singapore’s energy sector in 2013 was the commencement of the liquefied natural gas 
(LNG) terminal. This significantly enhances our energy security through supply diversification. 

On 7 May 2013, the LNG terminal successfully commenced operations on time and within budget, allowing Singapore 
to diversify our gas supplies through LNG imports. Today, more than 90 percent of Singapore’s electricity is generated 
from natural gas. To ensure the timely expansion of Singapore’s gas supply infrastructure to meet future gas demand, 
we have instituted a rolling Ten-Year Gas Infrastructure Masterplan together with the industry. We are also making good 
progress with our plans to take over the role of Gas System Operator from PowerGas at the end of 2014.

The LNG terminal opens up more opportunities for Singapore to improve price competitiveness of its future gas imports 
gradually over time.  For LNG imports beyond BG’s 3 Mtpa franchise, EMA has developed the Competitive Licensing 
Framework which will allow Singapore to adopt a tranche-by-tranche approach for its LNG procurement. This allows 
Singapore to benefit from positive shifts in the global gas market such as the rise of unconventional gas and emergence 
of new supply sources.  

Year 2011

78.0%

18.4%
3.6%

Natural Gas 

Petroleum Products 

Others

Fuel Mix for Generation 

84.3%

12.3%
3.4%

Year 2012

91.8%

4.3%
3.9%

Year 2013
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STRENGTHENING THE RELIABILITY OF ELEcTRIcITY ANd GAS SUppLIES

Our other achievements include providing a safe, reliable and resilient power system.

EMA has put in place regulatory measures to further strengthen the reliability of Singapore’s electricity and gas supplies, 
and conducted joint exercises with the industry to stress-test the systems and processes. With these measures in place, 
Singapore’s electricity grid maintained its status as one of the most reliable in the world. With an average interruption 
time of less than 1 minute per customer per year, it is more reliable than Hong Kong (2.7 minutes), Tokyo (3.7 minutes), 
New York (20.5 minutes) and London (43.4 minutes). 

SAIDI (System Average Interruption Duration Index) measures the average interruption time per customer in minutes
SAIFI (System Average Interruption Frequency Index) measures the average number of interruptions per customer

EMA is also growing new opportunities in the energy sector.

FAcILITATING dEpLOYMENT OF SOLAR

EMA has been taking proactive steps to facilitate the deployment of solar energy in Singapore when the technology 
becomes commercially viable. These include raising the intermittent generation threshold from 350 MW to 600 MW, 
adopting a dynamic pathway approach which allows installed solar capacity to grow beyond 600 MW in future, and 
streamlining payment procedures for solar energy producers. 

EMA is also working with the National Research Foundation to deepen our understanding of possible grid-level energy 
storage options. Energy storage can potentially be deployed in Singapore to manage the intermittency of generation 
sources such as solar energy, as well as for peak shaving or the provision of system reserves.  

SAIDI (MINUTES)

SAIFI

Year 2009 Year 2010 Year 2011 Year 2012 Year 2013
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GREATER cOMpETITION IN THE pOWER SEcTOR

To increase market competition in the power sector, an additional 1,161MW of new generation capacity was added to 
the system in 2013. This included the 220MW from ExxonMobil, 840MW from Keppel Merlimau Cogen, and 101MW 
from TP Utilities. This was on top of the 800MW from PacificLight Power, which was made available in 2013. These 
developments have helped to exert downward pressure on electricity prices in Singapore, with wholesale electricity 
prices dropping by 22 percent in 2013 compared to 2012. This enables contestable consumers to purchase more 
competitive retail packages. 

For new generating capacity, SembCorp Cogen (400MW) and Tuaspring (411MW) will be coming online in the near 
future.

ENSURING A cOMpETITIvE ENERGY MARkET
As the regulator of Singapore’s electricity and gas industries, EMA strives to provide a level-playing field and to enable 
consumers to benefit from market competition. 

 Electricity generated, sales and peak demand
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ENHANcING MARkET cOMpETITION – ELEcTRIcITY FUTURES MARkET

In order to enhance market competition, EMA will be implementing a number of initiatives, including an electricity futures 
market which fosters greater competition in the retail market by enabling the entry of independent electricity retailers. 
The futures market is targeted to start by end 2014. To date, five gencos have signed up as market makers. 

EMA will also be implementing demand response to allow contestable consumers to actively reduce their load in 
response to high prices in return for payments through the sharing of system-wide savings. We have firmed up the 
regulatory framework for the Demand Response Programme in October 2013.  The scheme will be implemented by 
2015, after relevant system changes have been made.

ExpANdING RETAIL cONTESTABILITY

To provide commercial and industrial consumers with more choices when it comes to their electricity providers, EMA has 
lowered the contestability threshold from the current 10,000 kWh to 8,000 kWh from April 2014. Consumers can also 
aggregate their demand across different electricity accounts to meet the prevailing contestability threshold. Together, 
these measures will allow more than 76,000 accounts to be eligible for retail contestability, an increase from the current 
12,600 accounts. EMA will further lower the threshold to 4,000 kWh in October 2014. 
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FOSTERING A dYNAMIc ENERGY SEcTOR

ATTRAcTING MORE SINGApOREANS TO JOIN THE pOWER SEcTOR

Since accepting the recommendations of the Power Sector Manpower Taskforce (PSMT) aimed at attracting more 
Singaporeans to join the power sector in January 2013, EMA has embarked on branding efforts to raise the profile of the 
industry. We are also working to establish a National Energy Competency Framework and career progression pathways, 
and to adopt a coordinated approach for various manpower development efforts. 

To this end, we have partnered with the industry and Institutes of Higher Learning to implement the various PSMT 
recommendations. Initiatives included coordinating industry participation in Career Fairs at the National University of 
Singapore and the Nanyang Technological University, establishing the new Energy Industry Scholarships for the different 
educational tiers, and working with the Ministry of Education to infuse energy issues into the school curriculum.  

EMA and the industry have since launched the “Powering Lives” branding campaign, and introduced a new platform 
called the Energy Connect for students/educators to network. To further reach out to the youths, EMA also organises an 
annual dialogue with youths called “In Dialogue with Youth” during the Singapore International Energy Week (SIEW). 
EMA also ran a sponsored series with The Straits Times in November 2013 to highlight the exciting developments and 
attract more youths to join the energy sector.

In partnership with the Singapore Institute of Technology and Newcastle University (UK), EMA launched a two-year 
full-time power engineering degree programme targeted at polytechnic graduates. On top of that, $2.5 million worth of 
funding was provided to support the schools for their equipment and course development in April 2013. The programme 
attracted 370 applications and commenced in September 2013 with an intake of 67 students.
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cATALYSING ENERGY RESEARcH ANd INNOvATION 

In the long run, we aim to position Singapore as an energy hub for sustainable energy solutions to seize and create 
opportunities for research, businesses and jobs for Singaporeans. This encompasses areas such as clean energy 
technology, energy management, infrastructure and planning, and environmental sustainability. 

EMA will continue to plan for the future in areas such as sustained development of capabilities for the energy sector, 
especially in the areas of applied energy research and manpower development. 

Construction of the Pulau Ubin micro-grid test-bed has been completed, and an inauguration ceremony was officiated 
by Second Minister for Trade and Industry, Mr S Iswaran on 10 October 2013.  We are proceeding with Phase 2 of the 
project, whereby companies and research organisations can leverage on the infrastructure to develop and pilot innovative 
clean and renewable energy solutions, such as energy storage, management systems, and analytics. Similarly, data 
collection for Phase 1 of the Electric Vehicle (EV) test-bed successfully ended in December 2013 involving 89 registered 
EVs and 71 charging stations.

AppLIEd RESEARcH

On behalf of the Energy Innovation Programme Office (EIPO), in July 2013, EMA awarded $10 million to six proposals 
in areas such as condition monitoring, energy storage and energy analytics under the Smart Grid Grant Call to improve 
the electricity grid. 

A Power Generation Grant Call was launched by the EIPO in mid-July 2013. In June 2014, it awarded $11 million to 
six research teams whose projects aim to address industry-relevant challenges that enhance availability, reliability, and 
overall system efficiency of the power generation sector in areas such as condition monitoring, generation efficiency 
enhancements, mitigating haze-related risks, and expert decision support system.

EMA has launched a combined Grant Call in the areas of Smart Grid (focusing on security and communications), and 
Gas Technologies in May 2014. 
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ENGAGING THE INdUSTRY 

To recognise organisations and individuals who have made outstanding contributions to Singapore’s energy sector, the 
inaugural biennial Singapore Energy Award was awarded to Mr Quek Poh Huat and Senoko Energy, with Energy Carta, 
a student body, receiving a Special Mention award at SIEW 2013. A new call-for-nominations for the 2015 award will be 
made during SIEW 2014.

The Energy Industry Forum (EF) organised in 2013 was well attended, attracting 160 distinct C-level executives and 200 
academics/researchers for the Power Generation Grant Call. For 2014, EMA has introduced a new Energy Innovation 
event as part of the EF to encourage research and knowledge-sharing, and profile commercialisation success stories by 
researchers and industry players. EMA will also continue to use Energy Connect under EF to engage youths on energy 
issues and promote career opportunities in the power sector.

HAckATHON ON ENERGY EFFIcIENcY FOR EvERYONE 

The E3 (Energy Efficiency for Everyone) Hackathon attracted over 80 participants to co-create 18 household energy 
efficiency prototype applications. 

EMA and SP Services co-sponsored the 3-day Hackathon which saw many young working adults from industry experts, 
researchers, academia, developers, data scientists, entrepreneurs and environmental groups. The event harnessed the 
power of crowd-sourcing to promote energy efficiency and conservation in homes. 

Team Wish Lit emerged with the best prototype - a mobile phone application that allows users to determine how much 
energy to save in order to purchase an item they desire. Team Efficionado, a runner-up, created a kit which allows users 
to review their household appliances’ energy consumption. Team Energy Saving Champions, another runner-up, came 
up with a web-based community platform that allows school-going children to compare and compete on how energy-
efficient they are at home and in class.

USING dATA TO HELp cONSUMERS REdUcE THEIR ELEcTRIcITY cONSUMpTION 

Since February 2014, about 260,000 users with e-billing accounts at SP Services’ My Utilities Portal have been able 
to compare their electricity consumption against the average consumption of their neighbours living in similar housing 
types. They were also able to compare against the national average. The aim of this initiative is to “nudge” consumers 
and encourage them to reduce their energy usage.
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ESTABLISHING ENERGY THOUGHT LEAdERSHIp

The sixth edition of the SIEW 2013 ran successfully from 28 October to 1 November at the Marina Bay Sands with 
anchor events such as SIEW’s Opening Keynote Address and the Singapore Energy Summit. Both events drew around 
1,200 and 700 local and international delegates respectively. 

SIEW 2013 saw a stronger turnout of energy ministers, heads of international organisations and industry captains. 
There were also more think-tank roundtables and associated events led by leading international and regional energy 
organisations and associations. 
 

BILATERAL ANd INTERNATIONAL ENGAGEMENT 

EMA continued to enhance our bilateral relations with strategic partners and participated actively in key regional and 
international fora to raise Singapore’s profile in global energy discussions and advance our energy interests.  Of note, 
the Government signed Memoranda of Understanding with Cambodia and the United Arab Emirates at the sidelines of 
SIEW 2013 to strengthen partnerships in the energy sector.  

In addition, EMA also co-organised a Public Private Partnership Conference on “Power Connections for the Future” with 
the US Department of State and the Energy Department of Brunei at SIEW 2013 under the auspices of the US-Asia 
Pacific Comprehensive Energy Partnership.  
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HIGH pERFORMANcE ORGANISATION 

BUILdING ANd SUSTAINING AN ENGAGEd WORkFORcE 

EMA conducted a staff engagement survey in March 2014 to provide insight into the concerns and aspirations of the 
employees. 

The overall results have shown significant improvements compared to EMA’s survey results in 2010 and 2012.  Some 
areas of strength include staff satisfaction with rewards, performance management, the leadership and culture, as well 
as identification with EMA’s vision, mission and values.

BETTER BENEFITS FOR STAFF

EMA works closely with the Amalgamated Union of Statutory Board Employees (AUSBE) to create a better working 
environment and benefits for EMA staff.  In December 2013, EMA and AUSBE signed a new Collective Agreement, 
which brings about better benefits for EMA staff.  

These enhancements demonstrate EMA’s commitment towards building trust and strengthening staff morale, as we 
strive towards making EMA a high performance organisation and a great place to work.
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FINANcIAL HIGHLIGHTS FOR FY2013/14

For the year ended 31 March 2014, the Authority achieved a net surplus of $7.629 million, higher than the previous 
year’s figure of $7.110 million. For the Group, net  surplus was $8.772 million, lower than the previous year’s figure 
of $9.921 million. Total operating income for the Group increased by 4.5% to $80.287 million, while overall operating 
expenses showed an increase of 9.7% to $84.770 million. 

cApITAL ExpENdITURE

Capital expenditure incurred for the Group was $6.897 million. This included $3.791 million for the Authority’s various 
computer systems, $0.242 million for purchase of software and office equipment and $0.198 million for furniture and 
fittings. Another $2.666 million was spent by our subsidiary mainly on the enhancement of National Electricity Market of 
Singapore system and purchase of computer software and office equipment.

FINANcIAL RESULTS
  Group   Authority

 FY2013/14  FY2012/13 FY2013/14  FY2012/13

 $M  $M $M  $M

Operating revenue 80.287  76.802 57.745  52.323

Operating expenses  84.770  77.250 65.775  57.717

Operating deficit (4.483)  (0.448) (8.030)  (5.394)

Government grant 9.944  8.079 9.944  8.079

Non-operating revenue 5.108  3.946 7.279  5.883

Surplus before contribution 10.569  11.577 9.193  8.568
to GCF and income tax

Contribution to GCF/Income tax 1.797  1.656 1.564  1.458

Overall Surplus  8.772  9.921 7.629  7.110
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OpERATING REvENUE
Operating revenue for the year totalled $80.287 million for the Group.  
The breakdown is shown below: 

  Group         Authority

 FY2013/14  FY2012/13 FY2013/14  FY2012/13

 $M  $M $M  $M

Regulatory fees    

- Public licence fees 32.096  28.797 34.708  31.238

- Inspectorate licence fees 3.814  3.684 3.814  3.684

Systems operation charges 19.223  17.401 19.223  17.401

NEMS administration fees 25.154  26.920 -  -

Total operating revenue 80.287  76.802 57.745  52.323
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OpERATING ExpENSES
Operating expenses for the year were $84.770 million and $65.775 million for the Group and Authority respectively.

  Group         Authority

 FY2013/14  FY2012/13 FY2013/14  FY2012/13

 $M  $M $M  $M

Manpower 45.705  41.627 36.875  32.951

Administration 10.318  9.110 6.928  5.916

Depreciation 6.676  5.554 3.354  2.196

Amortisation 0.960  1.312 0.960  0.334

Maintenance 6.855  6.263 3.778  3.394

Others 14.256  13.384 13.880  12.926

Total operating expenses 84.770  77.250 65.775  57.717
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INdEpENdENT AUdITOR’S REpORT
FOR THE FINANcIAL YEAR ENdEd 31 MARcH 2014

TO THE MEMBERS OF ENERGY MARkET AUTHORITY OF SINGApORE 
ANd ITS SUBSIdIARY

REpORT ON THE FINANcIAL STATEMENTS

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Energy Market Authority of Singapore (the “Authority”) and 
its subsidiary (collectively, the “Group”), which comprise the balance sheets of the Group and the Authority as at 31 
March 2014, the statements of comprehensive income, statements of changes in equity of the Group and the Authority 
and the consolidated statement of cash flow of the Group for the financial year then ended, and a summary of significant 
accounting policies and other explanatory information.

MANAGEMENT’S RESpONSIBILITY FOR THE FINANcIAL STATEMENTS

The Authority’s management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with the provisions of the Energy Market Authority of Singapore Act, Chapter 92B (the “Act”) and Statutory 
Board Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as the management determines is necessary to 
enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

AUdITOR’S RESpONSIBILITY

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.  We conducted our audit in 
accordance with Singapore Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements 
and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from 
material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement, including the assessment of the risks of 
material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.  In making those risk assessments, the 
auditor considers internal control relevant to the Authority’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements 
in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control.  An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating 
the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

OpINION

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements of the Group and the balance sheet, statement of comprehensive 
income and statement of changes in equity of the Authority are properly drawn up in accordance with the provisions 
of the Act and Statutory Board Financial Reporting Standards so as to present fairly, in all material respects, the state 
of affairs of the Group and the Authority as at 31 March 2014 and the results, changes in equity of the Group and the 
Authority and cash flows of the Group for the financial year ended on that date.
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REpORT ON OTHER LEGAL ANd REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

MANAGEMENT’S RESpONSIBILITY FOR cOMpLIANcE WITH 
LEGAL ANd REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

The Authority’s management is responsible for ensuring that the receipts, expenditure, investment of moneys and 
the acquisition and disposal of assets, are in accordance with the provisions of the Act. This responsibility includes 
implementing accounting and internal controls as management determines are necessary to enable compliance with 
the provisions of the Act.

AUdITOR’S RESpONSIBILITY

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on management’s compliance based on our audit of the financial statements.  
We conducted our audit in accordance with Singapore Standards on Auditing.  We planned and performed the compliance 
audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the receipts, expenditure, investment of moneys and the acquisition 
and disposal of assets, are in accordance with the provisions of the Act.

Our compliance audit includes obtaining an understanding of the internal control relevant to the receipts, expenditure, 
investment of moneys and the acquisition and disposal of assets; and assessing the risks of material misstatement of the 
financial statements from non-compliance, if any, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the entity’s internal control.  Because of the inherent limitations in any accounting and internal control system, non-
compliances may nevertheless occur and not be detected.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on 
management’s compliance.

OpINION

In our opinion :

(a) the receipts, expenditure, investment of moneys and the acquisition and disposal of assets by the Authority during 
the financial year are, in all material respects, in accordance with the provisions of the Act; and 

(b) proper accounting and other records have been kept, including records of all assets of the Authority whether 
purchased, donated or otherwise.

Ernst & Young LLP
Public Accountants and 
Chartered Accountants
Singapore
12 June 2014
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STATEMENTS OF cOMpREHENSIvE INcOME
FOR THE FINANcIAL YEAR ENdEd 31 MARcH 2014

   Group   Authority

 Note 2013/14  2012/13 2013/14  2012/13
  S$’000  S$’000 S$’000  S$’000

       

Operating revenue 4 80,287  76,802 57,745  52,323

Operating expenses 4 (84,770)  (77,250) (65,775)  (57,717)  _______  _______ _______  _______

Operating deficit  (4,483)  (448) (8,030)  (5,394)

Government grant 4 9,944  8,079 9,944  8,079  _______  _______ _______  _______

Operating surplus after grant  5,461  7,631 1,914  2,685 

Non-operating revenue 5 5,108  3,946 7,279  5,883  _______  _______ _______  _______

Surplus before contribution to 
Government Consolidated Fund 
(“GCF”) and income tax  10,569  11,577 9,193  8,568  

Contribution to GCF 6 (1,564)  (1,458) (1,564)  (1,458)

Income tax expense 7 (233)  (198) −     −   

  (1,797)  (1,656) (1,564)  (1,458)  _______  _______ _______  _______

Surplus for the year  8,772  9,921 7,629  7,110

Other comprehensive  
income for the year  −     −    −     −     _______  _______ _______  _______

Total comprehensive income  
for the year  8,772  9,921 7,629  7,110
  =======  ======= =======  =======

        

Attributable to :         

The Authority  7,063  7,544 −     −   

Non-controlling interests  1,709  2,377 −     −     _______  _______ _______  _______

  8,772  9,921 7,629  7,110
  =======  ======= =======  =======

The financial statements as set out on pages 33 to 77 have been authorised for issue by the Authority.

LOH KHUM YEAN CHEE HONG TAT
CHAIRMAN  CHIEF EXECUTIVE

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory information form an integral part of the financial statements.
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BALANcE SHEETS
AS AT 31 MARcH 2014

   Group   Authority

 Note 2013/14  2012/13 2013/14  2012/13
  S$’000  S$’000 S$’000  S$’000

Capital Account 15 86,565  86,198 86,565  86,198

Specific Funds 14 17,958  20,042 17,958  20,042

Accumulated Surplus  78,223  71,568 76,102  68,881  ________  ________ ________  ________

  182,746  177,808 180,625  175,121

Non-controlling interests  4,438  4,983 −     −     ________  ________ ________  ________

Total equity  187,184  182,791 180,625  175,121
  ========  ======== ========  ========

Represented by :         

Non-current assets         

Fixed assets 8 21,737  21,566 13,179  12,313

Intangible assets 9 −     960 −     960

Investments in a subsidiary 10 −     −  2,550  2,550

Other receivables and prepayments 11 35,034  35,047 35,000  35,000

Loan receivable 20 1,191,844  1,071,114 1,191,844  1,071,114

Interest receivable 21 101,756  60,082 101,756  60,082

  ________  ________ ________  ________

  1,350,371  1,188,769 1,344,329  1,182,019  ________  ________ ________  ________

Current assets         

Other receivables and prepayments 11 4,316  3,424 1,983  2,901

Cash and receivables under NEMS # 22 204,309  280,763 −  −   

Cash and cash equivalents 12 96,849  111,557 91,902  100,564

Loan receivable 20 41,600  −    41,600  −   

Interest receivable 21 2,329  −    2,329  −     ________  ________ ________  ________

  349,403  395,744 137,814  103,465  ________  ________ ________  ________
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   Group   Authority

 Note 2013/14  2012/13 2013/14  2012/13
  S$’000  S$’000 S$’000  S$’000 

Current liabilities        

Other payables 13 (18,457)  (24,629) (13,357)  (15,798)

Payables under NEMS # 22 (204,309)  (280,763) −     −   

Provision for contribution to 
Government Consolidated 
Fund (“GCF”)  (1,565)  (1,458) (1,565)  (1,458)

Income tax payable  (265)  (243) −     −   

Loan payable 20 (41,600)  −    (41,600)  −   

Interest payable 21 (2,329)  −    (2,329)  −     ________  ________ __________  __________

  268,525  (307,093) (58,851)  (17,256)  ________  ________ __________  __________

Net current assets  80,878  88,651 78,964  86,209  ________  ________ __________  __________

Non-current liabilities        

Deferred tax liabilities 16 (1,397)  (1,522) −    −   

Loan payable 20 (1,144,062)  (1,034,632) (1,144,062)    (1,034,632)

Interest payable 21 (98,606)  (58,475) (98,606)  (58,475)  ________  ________ __________  __________

  (1,244,065)  (1,094,629) (1,242,668)  (1,093,107)  ________  ________ __________  __________

Net assets  187,184  182,791 180,625  175,121
  ========  ======== =========  =========

# NEMS - National Electricity Market of Singapore

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory information form an integral part of the financial statements.
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STATEMENTS OF cHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE FINANcIAL YEAR ENdEd 31 MARcH 2014

  Attributable to the Authority  

      
 Capital Specific Accumulated  Non-controlling Total
Group Account Funds Surplus Total interests equity
 (Note 15) (Note 14)
 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

       

   

At 1 April 2012 84,892 22,953 64,154 171,999 4,566 176,565

Total comprehensive 
income for the year −    (2,911) 10,455 7,544 2,377 9,921

Dividends paid to  
the Government − −    (3,041) (3,041) −    (3,041)

Dividends paid to  
non-controlling interest −    −    −    −    (1,960) (1,960)

Issuance of shares 
to the Government 1,306 −    −    1,306 −    1,306 _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ _______

At 31 March 2013 
and at 1 April 2013 86,198 20,042 71,568 177,808 4,983 182,791

Total comprehensive 
income for the year −    (2,084) 9,147 7,063 1,709 8,772

Dividends paid to the 
Government −    −    (2,492) (2,492) − (2,492)

Dividends paid to 
non-controlling interest −    −    −    −    (2,254) (2,254)

Issuance of shares to 
the Government 367 −    −    367 −    367 _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ _______

At 31 March 2014 86,565 17,958 78,223 182,746 4,438 187,184
 ======= ======= ======= ======= ======= =======

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory information form an integral part of the financial statements.
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 Capital Specific Accumulated 
Authority Account Funds Surplus Total
 (Note 15) (Note 14)   
 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

 

At  1 April 2012 84,892 22,953 61,901 169,746

Total comprehensive income   
for the year − (2,911) 10,021 7,110

Dividends paid to the Government − −    (3,041) (3,041)

Issuance of shares to the Government 1,306 −    −    1,306

 _______ _______ _______ _______
At 31 March 2013 and at 
1 April 2013 86,198 20,042 68,881 175,121

  

Total comprehensive 
income for the year −    (2,084) 9,713 7,629

Dividends paid to the Government − −    (2,492) (2,492)

Issuance of shares to the Government 367 −    −    367

 _______ _______ _______ _______

At 31 March 2014 86,565 17,958 76,102 180,625
 ======= ======= ======= =======

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory information form an integral part of the financial statements.The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory information form an integral part of the financial statements.
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cONSOLIdATEd STATEMENT OF cASH FLOWS
FOR THE FINANcIAL YEAR ENdEd 31 MARcH 2014
      

 Note 2013/14 2012/13
Cash flows from operating activities  S$’000 S$’000

Surplus before contribution to Government 
Consolidated Fund (“GCF”) and income tax  10,569 11,577 

Adjustments for :   

Depreciation of fixed assets 8.1 6,676 5,554

Amortisation of intangible assets 9.1 960 1,312

(Gain)/loss on disposal of fixed assets 5 (79) 22

Grants from the Government  (9,944) (8,079)

Interest income 5 (2,366) (1,995)
  –––––––– ––––––––

Operating profit before working capital changes  5,816 8,391

(Increase)/decrease in other receivables  (978) (376)

(Decrease)/increase in other payables  (3,032) 1,458
  –––––––– ––––––––

Cash flows (used in)/from operating activities  1,806 9,473

Income taxes paid by a subsidiary  (336) (827)

Payment to Government Consolidated Fund (“GCF”)  (1,457) (624)
  –––––––– ––––––––
Net cash flows generated from operating activities  13 8,022
  –––––––– ––––––––

Cash flows from investing activities    

Purchase of fixed assets  (10,037) (5,153)

Expenditure on intangible assets  −    −   

Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets  129 60

Interest income received from bank deposits  795 800

Loan made to SLNG (net of loan received from Government)  (11,300) (15,530)
  –––––––– ––––––––
Net cash flows used in investing activities  (20,413) (19,823)
  –––––––– ––––––––

Cash flows from financing activities    

Payment of dividends to the Government  (2,492) (3,041)

Grants received from the Government  10,071 8,193

Dividends paid by a subsidiary to non-controlling interest  (2,254) (1,960)

Proceeds from issuance of share to the Government  367 1,306
  –––––––– ––––––––
Net cash flows generated from financing activities  5,692 4,498
  –––––––– ––––––––

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (14,708) (7,303)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  111,557 118,860
  –––––––– ––––––––
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 12 96,849 111,557
  ======== ========

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory information form an integral part of the financial statements.
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The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory information form an integral part of the financial statements.

NOTES TO THE FINANcIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANcIAL YEAR ENdEd 31 MARcH 2014

These notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements.

1.  cORpORATE INFORMATION

Energy Market Authority of Singapore (the “Authority”) is a statutory board established in the Republic of Singapore 
under the Energy Market Authority of Singapore Act (Chapter 92B) and has its registered office at 991G Alexandra 
Road, #01-29, Singapore 119975.

The principal activities of the Authority are to create and regulate a competitive market framework for the electricity and 
gas industries as well as district cooling in designated areas.  It also undertakes the system operation function of the 
electricity industry and energy development of Singapore.

The principal activity of the subsidiary, Energy Market Company Pte Ltd (“EMC”) is that of administration and operation 
of the National Electricity Market of Singapore (“NEMS”).

EMC was issued with a Market Operator’s licence by the Authority on 16 September 2002 to administer and operate for 
an initial period of 10 years from 1 January 2003, the launch date of NEMS.  The NEMS is governed by the Singapore 
Electricity Market Rules.  On 30 June 2011, the Energy Market Authority of Singapore granted the renewal of Electricity 
License for Market Company (EMA/MC/001R1) to the Company for another term of 10 years commencing 1 January 2013.

The consolidated financial statements relate to the Authority and its subsidiary (together referred to as the “Group”).

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFIcANT AccOUNTING pOLIcIES

2.1 BASIS OF pREpARATION

 The consolidated financial statements of the Group and the balance sheet, statement of comprehensive income 
and statement of changes in equity of the Authority are prepared in accordance with the applicable requirements 
of the EMA Act and Statutory Board Financial Reporting Standards (“SB-FRS”). SB-FRS includes Statutory Board 
Financial Reporting Standards, Interpretations of SB-FRS and SB-FRS Guidance Notes as promulgated by the 
Accountant-General.

 The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except as disclosed in the accounting 
policies below.

 The financial statements are presented in Singapore dollars (“SGD” or “S$”) and all values in the tables are 
rounded to the nearest thousand (“S$’000”) as indicated.

2.2 SB-FRS ANd INTERpRETATIONS OF SB-FRS EFFEcTIvE IN THE FINANcIAL YEAR

 The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year except in the current 
financial year, the Group has adopted all the new or revised SB-FRS and interpretations to SB-FRS that are 
effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 April 2013. The adoption of these standards and interpretations 
did not have any effect on the financial performance or position of the Group and the Authority.



44

2.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFIcANT AccOUNTING pOLIcIES (cONT’d)

2.3 SB-FRS ANd INTERpRETATIONS OF SB-FRS ISSUEd BUT NOT YET EFFEcTIvE

 The Group has not adopted the following standards and interpretations that have been issued but not yet effective :

  Effective for annual
  periods beginning
 Description on or after
 Revised SB-FRS 27 Separate Financial Statements 1 January 2014
 Revised SB-FRS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures 1 January 2014
 SB-FRS 110 Consolidated Financial Statements 1 January 2014
 SB-FRS 111 Joint Arrangements 1 January 2014
 SB-FRS 112 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities 1 January 2014
 Amendments to SB-FRS 32 Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities 1 January 2014
 Amendments to SB-FRS 36 Recoverable Amount Disclosure for Non-Financial Assets 1 January 2014

 The standards and interpretations above are expected to have no material impact on the financial statements in 
the period of initial application, if adopted.

2.4 BASIS OF cONSOLIdATION

(i) Business combinations

 Business combinations adopted in accordance with SB-FRS 103 Business Combinations (2009) are accounted 
for by applying the acquisition method as at the acquisition date, which is the date on which control is transferred 
to the Group. Control is the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain 
benefits from its activities. In assessing control, the Group takes into consideration potential voting rights that are 
currently exercisable.

 The consideration transferred does not include amounts related to the settlement of pre-existing relationships. 
Such amounts are generally recognised in profit or loss.

 Costs related to the acquisition, other than those associated with the issue of debt or equity securities, that the 
Group in connection with a business combination are expensed as incurred.

Any contingent consideration payable is recognised at fair value at the acquisition date. If the contingent 
consideration is classified as equity, it is not re-measured and settlement is accounted for within equity. Otherwise, 
subsequent changes to the fair value of the contingent consideration are recognised in profit or loss.



45

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFIcANT AccOUNTING pOLIcIES (cONT’d)

2.4 BASIS OF cONSOLIdATION (cONT’d)

(ii) Subsidiaries

 Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the 
consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases.

(iii) Transactions eliminated on consolidation

 Intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealised income and expenses arising from intra-group 
transactions, are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements. Unrealised losses are eliminated 
in the same way as unrealised gains, but only to the extent that there is no evidence of impairment.

(iv) Accounting for a subsidiary

 Investments in a subsidiary are stated in the Authority’s balance sheet at cost less accumulated impairment 
losses.

2.5 FOREIGN cURRENcY TRANSAcTIONS

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the respective functional currencies of Group entities at 
exchange rates at the dates of the transactions.  Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies 
at the end of the reporting period are retranslated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at that date.  
Foreign currency differences arising on retranslation are recognised in profit or loss.

2.6 FIxEd ASSETS

On 1 April 2001, with the establishment of the Energy Market Authority, the fixed assets of the former Regulation 
Department of the Public Utilities Board were vested in the Authority at net carrying amounts.

All items of fixed assets are initially recorded at cost. Subsequent to recognition, fixed assets are measured 
at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. The cost includes the cost of 
replacing part of the fixed assets that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction of production of a 
qualifying fixed asset.  The cost of self-constructed assets includes the cost of materials and direct labour, any 
other costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to a working condition for its intended use.  The cost of an 
item of fixed asset is recognised as an asset if, and only if, it is probable that future economic benefits associated 
with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFIcANT AccOUNTING pOLIcIES (cONT’d)

2.6 FIxEd ASSETS (cONT’d)

 Depreciation is computed on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of the fixed assets as follows :

 Computer systems - 3 to 10 years
 Microcomputer and software - 3 years
 Vehicles - 10 years
 Office setup/furniture and fittings - 3 to 7 years
 Office/work equipment - 3 years

 Fixed assets costing less than S$2,000 are fully depreciated in the financial year of purchase by the Authority.

 Fully depreciated fixed assets are retained in the financial statements until they are no longer in use and no further 
charge for depreciation is made in respect of them.

 Projects-in-progress included in fixed assets are not depreciated as these assets are not yet available-for-use.

 The carrying values of fixed assets are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate 
that the carrying values may not be recoverable.

 The residual value, useful live and depreciation method are reviewed at each financial year end, and adjusted 
prospectively, if appropriate.

 An item of fixed assets is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its 
use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on de-recognition of the asset is included in profit or loss in the financial 
year the asset is derecognised.

2.7 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured initially at cost.  Following initial recognition, intangible assets 
are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Intangible assets with finite useful lives are amortised over the estimated useful lives and assessed for impairment 
whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortisation period and the 
amortisation method are reviewed at least at each financial year end.  Changes in the expected useful life or the 
expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset is accounted for by changing 
the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates.  The 
amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite useful lives is recognised in profit or loss in the expense 
category consistent with the function of the intangible asset.
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFIcANT AccOUNTING pOLIcIES (cONT’d)

2.7 INTANGIBLE ASSETS (cONT’d)

Deferred development costs

Development costs incurred by the Authority which relate to the restructuring of the utilities industry in Singapore 
and development costs incurred by the subsidiary relating to the design and testing of the settlement system 
for the NEMS are recognised as an asset to the extent that it is expected that such assets will generate future 
economic benefits.

The Authority amortises the deferred development costs upon completion of the consultancy work and 
implementation of the regulatory framework in the utilities industry on a straight-line basis over their estimated 
economic useful lives of 5 years.

The subsidiary amortises the deferred development costs from the date of the launch of the NEMS on a straight-
line basis over the market licence period of 10 years.

2.8 IMpAIRMENT OF NON-FINANcIAL ASSETS

The carrying amounts of the Group’s non-financial assets, other than deferred tax assets, are reviewed at the end of 
each reporting period to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any indication exists, or when annual 
impairment testing for an asset is required, the Group makes an estimate of the assets’ recoverable amount.

An asset’s recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s or cash-generating unit’s fair value less costs to sell and its 
value in use and is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash flows that are largely 
independent of those from other assets or group of assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset or cash-generating 
unit exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written-down to its recoverable amount.  In 
assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows expected to be generated by the asset are discounted to their 
present values using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the 
risks specific to the asset or cash-generating unit.  In determining fair value less costs to sell, recent market transactions 
are taken into account, if available. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used.  
These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples or other available fair value indicators.

Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss in those expense categories consistent with the function of 
the impaired asset, except for assets that are previously revalued where the revaluation was taken to other 
comprehensive income.  In this case, the impairment is also recognised in other comprehensive income up to the 
amount of any previous revaluation.

An assessment is made at the end of each reporting period as to whether there is any indication that previously 
recognised impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the Group 
estimates the assets or cash-generating unit’s recoverable amount.  A previously recognised impairment loss is 
reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset’s recoverable amount since 
the last impairment loss was recognised.  If that is the case, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its 
recoverable amount.  The increase cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of 
depreciation or amortisation, had no impairment loss been recognised previously.
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFIcANT AccOUNTING pOLIcIES (cONT’d)

2.9 FINANcIAL INSTRUMENTS

Non-derivative financial assets

Non-derivative financial assets comprise loans and receivables, cash and receivables under NEMS and cash and 
cash equivalents.

The Group initially recognises loans and receivables and deposits on the date that they are originated.  All other 
financial assets are recognised initially on the trade date at which the Group becomes a party to the contractual 
provisions of the instrument.

The Group derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or it 
transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows on the financial asset in a transaction in which substantially 
all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred. Any interest in transferred financial 
assets that is created or retained by the Group is recognised as a separate asset or liability.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the balance sheets when, and only 
when, the Group currently has enforceable legal right to set-off the amounts and intends either to settle on a net 
basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Loans and receivables, and cash and receivables under NEMS are financial assets with fixed or determinable 
payments that are not quoted in an active market. Such assets are recognised initially at fair value plus any 
directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, loans and receivables are measured at 
amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses. Loans and receivables comprise 
other receivables, loan receivable and interest receivable.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand and at banks, cash with Accountant-General’s Department 
(“AGD”), and fixed deposits with banks, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. Cash with 
AGD refers to cash that are managed by AGD under Centralised Liquidity Management (“CLM”) as set out in the 
Accountant-General’s Circular No.4/2009 CLM for Statutory Boards and Ministries.

Bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the Group’s cash management are 
included as a component of cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of the statement of cash flows.
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFIcANT AccOUNTING pOLIcIES (cONT’d)

2.9 FINANcIAL INSTRUMENTS (cONT’d)

Non-derivative financial liabilities

Non-derivative financial liabilities comprise loans, payables under NEMS and other payables. Such financial 
liabilities are recognised initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs.  Subsequent to 
initial recognition, these financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

The Group initially recognises financial liabilities on the trade date at which the Group becomes a party to the 
contractual provisions of the instrument. Subordinated liabilities are recognised on the date that they originated.

The Group derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled 
or expired.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the balance sheets when, and only 
when, the Group currently has enforceable legal right to set-off the amounts and intends either to settle on a 
net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

2.10 IMpAIRMENT OF FINANcIAL ASSETS

The Group assesses at the end of each reporting period whether there is any objective evidence that a 
financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired.

For financial assets carried at amortised cost, the Group first assesses whether objective evidence of impairment 
exists individually for financial assets that are individually significant, or collectively for financial assets that 
are not individually significant. If the Group determines that no objective evidence of impairment exists for an 
individually assessed financial asset, whether significant or not, it includes the asset in a group of financial 
assets with similar credit risk characteristics and collectively assesses them for impairment.  Assets that are 
individually assessed for impairment and for which an impairment loss is, or continues to be recognised are 
not included in a collective assessment of impairment.

If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss on loans and receivables carried at amortised cost has 
been incurred, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and 
the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the financial asset’s original effective interest 
rate. The amount of the loss is recognised in profit or loss.
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFIcANT AccOUNTING pOLIcIES (cONT’d)

2.10 IMpAIRMENT OF FINANcIAL ASSETS (cONT’d)

When the asset becomes uncollectible, the carrying amount of impaired financial asset is reduced directly or if 
an amount was charged to the allowance account, the amounts charged to the allowance account are written-
off against the carrying values of the financial assets.

To determine whether there is objective evidence that an impairment loss on financial assets has been 
incurred, the Group considers factors such as the probability of insolvency or significant financial difficulties of 
the debtor and default or significant delay in payments.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related 
objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the previously recognised impairment 
loss is reversed.  Any subsequent reversal of an impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss, to the extent 
that the carrying values of the asset does not exceed its amortised cost at the reversal date.

2.11 pROvISIONS

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past 
event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the 
obligation and the amount of the obligation can be estimated reliably.

Provisions are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.  
If it is no longer probable that an outflow of economic resources will be required to settle the obligation, the 
provisions are reversed.

2.12 LEASES

Leases where the lessor effectively retains substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership of the leased term 
are classified as operating leases. Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense in the income and 
expenditure on a straight-line basis over the lease term.  The aggregate benefit of incentives provided by the lessor 
is recognised as a reduction of rental expense over the lease term on a straight-line basis.
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFIcANT AccOUNTING pOLIcIES (cONT’d)

2.13 RELATEd pARTIES

A related party is defined as follows :

(a) A person or a close member of that person’s family is related to the Group and the Authority if  
that person :

(i) Has control or joint control over the Authority;
(ii) Has significant influence over the Authority; or
(iii) Is a member of the key management personnel of the Group or the Authority or of a parent of  

the Authority.

(b) An entity is related to the Group and the Authority if any of the following conditions applies :

(i) The entity and the Authority are members of the same group 
 (which means that each parent, subsidiary and fellow subsidiary is related to the others);
(ii) One entity is an associate or a joint venture of the other entity (or an associate or a joint venture 

of a member of a group of which the other entity is a member);
(iii) Both entities are joint ventures of the same third party;
(iv) One entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is an associate of the third entity;
(v) The entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees of either the Authority 

or an entity related to the Authority. If the Authority is itself such a plan, the sponsoring employers 
are also related to the Authority;

(vi) The entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person identified in (a); or
(vii) A person identified in (a)(i) has significant influence over the entity or is a member of the key 

management personnel of the entity (or of a parent of the entity).
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFIcANT AccOUNTING pOLIcIES (cONT’d)

2.14 REvENUE

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the 
revenue can be reliably measured, regardless of when the payment is made. Revenue is measure at the fair 
value of consideration received or receivable, taking into account contractual defined terms of payment and 
excluding taxes or duties. In particular :

(a) licence fees from public licensees are recognised as income on an accrual basis;

(b) interest income is recognised on an accrual basis, using the effective interest method; and

(c) subsidiary’s NEMS administration fees is recognised when service is rendered.

2.15 GOvERNMENT GRANT

Government grants are recognised at their fair values where there is reasonable assurance that the grant will 
be received and all conditions attached will be complied with. When the grant relates to an expense item, it 
is recognised in profit or loss over the periods necessary to match it on a systematic basis to the costs which 
it is intended to compensate. Where the grant relates to an asset, the fair value is recognised as deferred 
income account on the balance sheets and is amortised to the profit or loss over the expected useful lives of 
the relevant asset by equal annual instalments.

2.16 EMpLOYEE BENEFITS

Defined contribution scheme

The Group makes contributions to the Central Provident Fund (“CPF”) scheme in Singapore, as required 
by law. Contributions to national pension schemes are recognised as an expense in the period in which the 
related service is performed.

Employee leave entitlement

Employee entitlements to annual leave are recognised as a liability when they accrue to the employees. The 
estimated liability for leave is recognised for services rendered by employees up to the end of the reporting period.
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFIcANT AccOUNTING pOLIcIES (cONT’d)

2.17 TAxATION

Income tax expense is provided by the subsidiary. It comprises current and deferred tax as follows :

Current income tax

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected 
to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount 
are those that are enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period.

Current income taxes are recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that the tax relates to items recognised 
outside profit or loss, either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. Management periodically 
evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are 
subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences at the end of the reporting period 
between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all temporary differences, except where the deferred tax liability 
arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, 
at the time of the transaction, affects neither accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, carry forward of unused tax 
credits and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which 
the deductible temporary differences, and carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be 
utilised except where the deferred tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the 
initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of 
the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced 
to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of 
the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at the end of each 
reporting period and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will 
allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the financial year 
when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted 
or substantively enacted at the end of each reporting period.
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFIcANT AccOUNTING pOLIcIES (cONT’d)

2.17 TAxATION (cONT’d)

Deferred tax (cont’d)

Deferred taxes relating to items recognised outside profit or loss is recognised outside profit or loss. Deferred 
tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in other comprehensive income or 
directly in equity.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set-off current 
income tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity 
and the same taxation authority.

3. SIGNIFIcANT AccOUNTING JUdGEMENTS ANd ESTIMATES

The preparation of the Group’s financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates 
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities and 
the disclosures of contingent liabilities at the end of each reporting period. Uncertainty about these 
assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying 
amount of the asset or liability affected in the future periods.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed in an ongoing basis. Revision concerning the future and 
judgements are made in the preparation of the financial statements. They affect the application of the Group’s 
accounting policies, reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses and disclosures made. They 
are assessed on an on-going basis and are based on experience and relevant factors, including expectations 
of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of each 
reporting period, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets 
and liabilities within the next financial year are disclosed below :

Useful lives of intangible assets

The cost of intangible assets is amortised on a straight-line basis over their useful lives which are estimated by 
the management to be 5 to 10 years. This is based on the estimated economic useful lives and market licence 
period.  Management has reviewed the amortisation period in the current financial year and assessed that 
the expected benefits have been realised with the full implementation of the gas market regulatory framework 
and commencement of LNG terminal.  Management has accelerated the amortisation and fully amortised 
the intangible assets to profit or loss account.  The carrying amount of the Group’s intangible assets as at 31 
March 2014 was S$Nil (2013: S$960,000).  The effect of the above change in useful life resulted in an increase 
in amortisation of intangible assets of S$621,000 in the current year.
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3. SIGNIFIcANT AccOUNTING JUdGEMENTS ANd ESTIMATES (cONT’d)

Key sources of estimation uncertainty (cont’d)

Useful lives of fixed assets

The cost of fixed assets is depreciated on a straight-line basis over the assets’ useful lives, which are 
estimated by the management to be within 3 to 10 years. These are common life expectancies applied in 
the relevant industry. The carrying amount of the Group’s fixed assets as 31 March 2014 was S$21,737,000 
(2013: S$21,566,000). Changes in the expected level of usage and technological developments could impact 
the economic useful lives and the residual values of these assets. Therefore, future depreciation charges 
could be revised.

Key judgement made in applying accounting policies

In the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies, management has made the following judgements, 
apart from those involving estimations, which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in 
the consolidated financial statements :

Income taxes

Significant judgement is involved in determining the provision for taxation. There are certain transactions and 
computations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. 
The subsidiary recognises liabilities for expected tax issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes 
will be due. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially 
recognised, such differences will impact the income tax and deferred tax provisions in the period in which such 
determination is made. The carrying amounts of the subsidiary’s income tax payable and deferred tax liabilities 
at 31 March 2014 were S$265,000 and S$1,397,000 (2013: S$243,000 and S$1,522,000), respectively.
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   Group   Authority

 Note 2013/14  2012/13 2013/14  2012/13
  S$’000  S$’000 S$’000  S$’000

Operating revenue      

Regulatory fees :         

-  public licence fees  32,096  28,797 34,708  31,238

-  other licence fees  3,814  3,684 3,814  3,684

Systems operation charges  19,223  17,401 19,223  17,401

NEMS administration fees  25,154  26,920 −     −   

  80,287  76,802 57,745  52,323

Operating expenses         

Manpower 4.1 (45,705)  (41,627) (36,875)  (32,951)

Administration 4.2 (10,318)  (9,110) (6,928)  (5,916)

Depreciation of fixed assets  (6,676)  (5,554) (3,354)  (2,196)

Amortisation of intangible assets  (960)  (1,312) (960)  (334)

Maintenance  (6,855)  (6,263) (3,778)  (3,394)

Others  (14,256)  (13,384) (13,880)  (12,926)

  (84,770)  (77,250) (65,775)  (57,717)

  ________  ________ ________  ________

Operating deficit  (4,483)  (448) (8,030)  (5,394)

Government grant  9,944  8,079 9,944  8,079

  ________  ________ ________  ________

Surplus after government grant  5,461  7,631 1,914  2,685

Non-operating revenue 5 5,108  3,946 7,279  5,883

  ________  ________ ________  ________

Surplus before contribution to 
GCF and income tax  10,569  11,577 9,193  8,568
  ========  ======== ========  ========

4. SURpLUS BEFORE cONTRIBUTION TO GOvERNMENT cONSOLIdATEd FUNd 
 (“GcF”) ANd INcOME TAx
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4. SURpLUS BEFORE cONTRIBUTION TO GOvERNMENT cONSOLIdATEd FUNd
 (“GcF”) ANd INcOME TAx (cONT’d)

4.1  MANpOWER ExpENSES INcLUdE THE FOLLOWING :

   Group   Authority

  2013/14  2012/13 2013/14  2012/13
  S$’000  S$’000 S$’000  S$’000

 Salaries and  
 related expenses 38,442  35,549 30,739  27,888

 CPF contributions 3,787  3,495 3,133  2,848
  ========  ======== ========  ========

4.2  AdMINISTRATION ExpENSES INcLUdE THE FOLLOWING :

   Group   Authority

  2013/14  2012/13 2013/14  2012/13
  S$’000  S$’000 S$’000  S$’000

 Operating  
 lease expenses 5,677  5,097 3,751  3,605
  ========  ======== ========  ========

5. NON-OpERATING REvENUE

   Group   Authority

  2013/14  2012/13 2013/14  2012/13
  S$’000  S$’000 S$’000  S$’000

Interest earned  2,366  1,995 2,355  1,980

Dividend income from
a subsidiary  −     −    2,346  2,040

Gain/(loss) on disposal of
fixed assets  79  (22) 27  (22)

Penalty charges/fines  2,382  1,728 2,382  1,778

Others  281  245 169  107

  ________  ________ __________  __________

  5,108  3,946 7,279  5,883
  ========  ======== =========  =========

6. cONTRIBUTION TO GOvERNMENT cONSOLIdATEd FUNd (“GcF”)

In lieu of income tax, the Authority is required to make contribution to the GCF in accordance with the Statutory 
Corporations (Contributions to Consolidated Fund) Act. The contribution is based on 17% (FY2012/13: 17%) of the 
surplus of the Authority for the financial year.
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  Group

  2013/14  2012/13
 S$’000  S$’000

Current income tax :

-  Current income tax 265  535

-  Under/(over)provision in respect of previous years 93  (291)
 _________  _________

 358  244

Deferred tax :    

-  Origination and reversal of temporary differences (Note 16) (125)  (46)
 _________  _________
Income tax expense recognised in the 
statement of comprehensive income 233  198
 =========  =========

RELATIONSHIp BETWEEN TAx ExpENSE ANd AccOUNTING pROFIT

A reconciliation between tax expense and the product of the accounting profit multiplied by the applicable 
corporate tax rate for the financial years ended 31 March 2014 and 2013 is as follows :

  Group

 2013/14  2012/13
 S$’000  S$’000

    

Profit of subsidiary before tax 3,722  5,049
 =========  =========

Tax expense at statutory tax rate of 17% (FY2012/13: 17%) 633  858

Adjustments :    

Non-deductible expenses 2  6

Effect of partial tax exemption and relief (56)  (56)

Effect of productivity and innovation credit scheme (436)  (313)

Under/(over)provision in respect of previous years 93  (291)

Others (3)  (6)
 _________  _________
Income tax expense recognised in the statement 
of comprehensive income 233  198
 =========  =========

7. INcOME TAx ExpENSE

The major components of income tax expense for the financial years ended 31 March 2014 and 2013 are :



59

8. FIxEd ASSETS

8.1 GROUp
   Micro-  Office setup/  Office/ 
  Computer computer  furniture work Project-   
  systems and software Vehicles  & fittings equipment  in-progress Total
  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Cost          

 

At 1 April 2012 72,193 1,137 176 6,684 705 2,791 83,686

Additions  4,532 347 83 299 44 1,997 7,302

Disposals (174) (23) (176) (57) (10) −    (440)

Reclassifications 861 −    −    −    −  (861) −   
  _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ _______

At 31 March 2013 
and at 1 April 2013 77,412 1,461 83 6,926 739 3,927 90,548

Additions  2,652 227 −    212 18 3,788 6,897

Disposals (5,172) (58) −    (41) (50) −    (5,321)

Reclassifications 7,489 (302) −    −    −    (7,187) −   
  _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ _______

At 31 March 2014 82,381 1,328 83 7,097 707 528 92,124
  ======= ======= ======= ======= ======= ======= =======  

 

Accumulated depreciation

       

At 1 April 2012 57,881 775 110 4,423 597 −    63,786

Depreciation charge 
for the financial year 4,701 142 15 628 68 −    5,554

Disposals (174) (23) (112) (40) (9) −    (358)
  _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ _______

At 31 March 2013 
and at 1 April 2013 62,408 894 13 5,011 656 −    68,982

Depreciation charge 
for the financial year  5,811 120 14 665 66 −    6,676

Disposals (5,133) (57) −    (31) (50) −    (5,271)
  _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ _______

At 31 March 2014 63,086 957 27 5,645 672 −    70,387
  ======= ======= ======= ======= ======= ======= ======= 

 

Net book value         

   

At 31 March 2013 15,004 567 70 1,915 83 3,927 21,566
  ======= ======= ======= ======= ======= ======= =======  
At 31 March 2014 19,295 371 56 1,452 35 528 21,737
  ======= ======= ======= ======= ======= ======= =======
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8. FIxEd ASSETS (cONT’d)

8.2 AUTHORITY
   Micro-  Office setup/  Office/ 
  Computer computer  furniture work Project-   
  systems and software Vehicles  & fittings equipment  in-progress Total
  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Cost         

 

At 1 April 2012 33,063 1,137 176 4,822 478 2,791 42,467

Additions  533 347 83 294 38 1,997 3,292

Disposals −    (23) (176) (50) (2) −    (251)

Reclassifications 861 −    −    −  − (861) −   
  _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ _______

At 31 March 2013 
and at 1 April 2013 34,457 1,461 83 5,066 514 3,927 45,508

Additions  3 227 −    198 15 3,788 4,231

Disposals (483) (58) −   (41) (50) −  (632)

Reclassifications 7,489 (302) −    −    −    (7,187) −   
  _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ _______

At 31 March 2014 41,466 1,328 83 5,223 479 528 49,107
  ======= ======= ======= ======= ======= ======= =======

         

Accumulated depreciation         

At 1 April 2012 27,232 775 110 2,637 415 −    31,169

Depreciation charge 
for the financial year 1,419 142 15 582 38 −    2,196

Disposals −    (23) (112) (32) (3) −    (170)
  _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ _______

At 31 March 2013 and 
at 1 April 2013 28,651 894 13 3,187 450 −    33,195

Depreciation charge 
for the financial year 2,529 120 14 643 48 −    3,354

Disposals (483)  (57) −    (31) (50) −    (621)
  _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ _______

At 31 March 2014 30,697 957 27 3,799 448 −    35,928
  ======= ======= ======= ======= ======= ======= =======

         

Net book value         

    

At 31 March 2013 5,806 567 70 1,879 64 3,927 12,313

  ======= ======= ======= ======= ======= ======= =======

At 31 March 2014 10,769 371 56 1,424 31 528 13,179
  ======= ======= ======= ======= ======= ======= =======
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9. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

9.1 GROUp
     Project-in-
  Develop- Develop-  progress
  ment of the  ment of District (Develop-
  electricity  the gas cooling ment of the
  market market project gas market) Total  
  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Cost        

 

At 1 April 2012 32,391 8,208 480 656 41,735

Reclassifications −    656 −    (656) −   
  _______ _______ _______ _______ _______

At 31 March 2013, at 
1 April 2013 and at 31 March 2014 32,391 8,864 480 −    41,735
  ======= ======= ======= ======= =======

        

Accumulated amortisation       

 

At 1 April 2012 31,413 7,570 480 −    39,463

Amortisation 978 334 −    −    1,312
  _______ _______ _______ _______ _______

At 31 March 2013 and 
at 1 April 2013 32,391 7,904 480 −    40,775

Amortisation  960 −    −      
  _______ _______ _______ _______ _______

At 31 March 2014 32,391 8,864 480 −    41,735
  ======= ======= ======= ======= =======

Net book value       

At 31 March 2013 −    960 −    −    960

  ======= ======= ======= ======= =======

At 31 March 2014 − − − − − 
  ======= ======= ======= ======= =======
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9. INTANGIBLE ASSETS (cONT’d)

9.2 AUTHORITY
     Project-in-
  Develop- Develop-  progress
  ment of the  ment of District (Develop-
  electricity  the gas cooling ment of the
  market market project gas market) Total  
  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Cost        

 

At 1 April 2012 19,355 8,208 480 656 28,699

Reclassifications −    656 −   (656) −   
  _______ _______ _______ _______ _______

At 31 March 2013, at 1 April 2013 
and at 31 March 2014 19,355 8,864 480 −  28,699
  ======= ======= ======= ======= =======

       

Accumulated amortisation       

 

At 1 April 2012 19,355 7,570 480 −    27,405

Amortisation −    334 −    −    334
  _______ _______ _______ _______ _______

At 31 March 2013 and at 1 April 2013 19,355 7,904 480 −    27,739

Amortisation −   960 −    −    960
  _______ _______ _______ _______ _______

At 31 March 2014 19,355 8,864 480 −    28,699
  ======= ======= ======= ======= =======

 

Net book value       

   

At 31 March 2013 −    960 −    −    960
  ======= ======= ======= ======= =======
At 31 March 2014 −    −    −    −    −
  ======= ======= ======= ======= =======
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10. INvESTMENTS IN A SUBSIdIARY
  Authority

  2013/14  2012/13
 S$’000  S$’000

Unquoted shares, at cost 2,550  2,550

 ========  ========

 Country of 
 incorporation
 and place of  Principal Proportion (%)
Name business activities of ownership interest 
   2013/14  2012/13
   %  %

Held by the Authority :

Energy Market Company  Singapore Administration and  51  51
Pte Ltd  operation of the National 
  Electricity Market of 
  Singapore  

11. OTHER REcEIvABLES ANd pREpAYMENTS

   Group   Authority

 Note 2013/14  2012/13 2013/14  2012/13
  S$’000  S$’000 S$’000  S$’000

Non-current assets :         

Prepayment 11.1 34  47 −    −   

Payment on behalf of 
the Government 11.2 35,000  35,000 35,000  35,000
  ________  ________ ________  ________

  35,034  35,047 35,000  35,000
  ========  ======== ========  ========

Current assets :         

Accrued interest income  445  416 445  416

Amounts due from 
NEMS market participants  1,347  −  −  −   

Amounts due from a subsidiary  −    − 85  69

Amounts due from a related company  −     15 −     15

Grant receivable from government  42  169 42  169

Other receivables  357  1,144 246  1,130

Deposits  1,246  1,449 876  1,080
  ________  ________ ________  ________

Current portion of loans 
and receivables  3,437  3,193 1,694  2,879

Prepayments  879  231 289  22
  ________  ________ ________  ________

  4,316  3,424 1,983  2,901
  ========  ======== ========  ========
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11. OTHER REcEIvABLES ANd pREpAYMENTS (cONT’d)

11.1  Prepayments relate primarily to prepaid maintenance and technical support fees for the subsidiary’s computers 
 and peripherals.

11.2 The payment on behalf of government relates to monies paid by the Authority to SembGas for the transfer 
of the Assets in accordance with Regulation 4 and 6 of the Gas (Transfer of Property, etc., Regulation 2008.  
Reimbursement for this payment is to be received from parties to be decided by the government.  This decision 
has yet to be made. The Authority expects this decision to be made in the fiscal financial year 2014/2015 and 
the reimbursement to be made thereafter.

11.3 The ageing of other receivables as at the reporting period is :

  Group

  2013/14  2012/13
Group S$’000  S$’000

No credit terms 36,246  36,449

Not past due 2,191  1,744
 _______  _______

 38,437  38,193
 =======  =======

Authority

No credit terms 35,876  36,080

Not past due 818  1,799
 _______  _______
 36,694  37,879
 =======  =======

 The Group believes that no impairment allowance is necessary in respect of the receivables with no credit 
terms and not past due as these receivables are mainly arising from debtors that have a good record with 
the Group.

12. cASH ANd cASH EQUIvALENTS

   Group   Authority

 Note 2013/14  2012/13 2013/14  2012/13
  S$’000  S$’000 S$’000  S$’000

Cash with AGD 12.1 91,902  100,441 91,902  100,441

Fixed deposits  1,001  7,006 −     −   

Cash and bank balances  3,946  4,110 −     123
  ________  ________ ________  ________
Cash and cash equivalents 
per balance sheet  96,849  111,557 91,902  100,564
  =========  ========= =========  =========
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12. cASH ANd cASH EQUIvALENTS (cONT’d)

12.1  Cash with the Accountant-General’s Department (“AGD”) refers to cash that are managed by AGD under  
 Centralised Liquidity Management as set out in the Accountant-General’s Circular No. 4/2009 Centralised  
 Liquidity Management for Statutory Boards and Ministries; and

12.2 The interest rate of cash with AGD, defined as the ratio of the interest earned to the average cash balance 
ranges from 0.54% to 0.70% per annum (FY2012/13: 0.55% to 0.63% per annum).

13. OTHER pAYABLES

   Group   Authority

  2013/14  2012/13 2013/14  2012/13
  S$’000  S$’000 S$’000  S$’000

Other creditors and accruals  10,054  12,470 8,978  10,614

Accrued capital expenditure  2,612  5,752 664  1,369

Accrual for employee benefits  5,264  5,122 3,188  3,090

Amounts due to NEMS market participant  527  1,285 527  725
  ________  ________ ________  ________

  18,457  24,629 13,357  15,798
  ========  ======== ========  ========

14. SpEcIFIc FUNdS

 The specific funds comprise the Energy Research Development Fund (“ERDF”) as follows :

 Group and Authority

   2013/14   2012/13

  ERDF  Total ERDF  Total
  S$’000  S$’000 S$’000  S$’000

As at 1 April  20,042  20,042 22,953  22,953

Disbursements during the year  (2,084)  (2,084) (2,911)  (2,911)

Transfer to accumulated surplus  −     −    −     −   
  ________  ________ ________  ________

As at 31 March  17,958  17,958 20,042  20,042
  ========  ======== =======  =======

The Energy Research Development Fund (“ERDF”) was set up to initiate research and development into 
creating capabilities which may include infrastructure, policies and market signals etc., that would enable the 
use of emerging technologies as they become commercially viable.

The above fund are reviewed periodically and additional contributions or refunds will be made to or from the 

funds as and when appropriate.  
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15. cApITAL AccOUNT

The capital account comprises the accumulated reserves transferred from the Public Utilities Board (“PUB”) 
to the Authority for its establishment and for the financing of fixed and development assets acquisitions and 
injection of S$1,000 by the Government on 23 February 2009.

The Authority issued 366,611 (FY2012/13: 1,306,155) shares of S$1 each during the financial year for 
additional equity financing by the Government on 31 March 2014.

Capital management

The Authority’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain market confidence and to sustain 
future development.  There were no changes in the Group’s approach to capital management during the 
financial year.

16. dEFERREd TAx LIABILITIES

The deferred tax liabilities related solely to its subsidiary which is a private limited company incorporated in the 
Republic of Singapore and is liable to pay income tax under the Singapore Income Tax Act as detailed below :

  Group

  2013/14  2012/13
 S$’000  S$’000

Balance at beginning of year 1,522  1,568

Reversal of temporary differences during the year (Note 7) (125)  (46)
 ________  ________

Balance at end of year 1,397  1,522
 ========  ========

Deferred tax liabilities at the end of the financial year relate to the following :

  Group

 2013/14  2012/13
 S$’000  S$’000

Deferred tax liabilities :    

Differences in depreciation for tax purposes 1,452  1,569

Differences in amortisation of intangible assets -  −   
 ________  ________

 1,452  1,569

Deferred tax asset :    

Provisions (55)  (47)
 ________  ________

Net deferred tax liabilities 1,397  1,522
 ========  ========
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17. OUTSTANdING cApITAL ANd LOAN cOMMITMENTS

The Group have procurement commitments for fixed assets and intangible assets incidental to its ordinary 
course of business.  The outstanding capital commitments as at 31 March 2014 for the Group and the Authority 
amounted to S$1,312,000 and S$1,282,000 (FY2012/13: S$3,636,000 and S$2,591,000), respectively.

The Authority has entered into loan agreements with Singapore SLNG Corporation Pte. Ltd. The outstanding 
undrawn loan commitment amounted to S$278,606,000 (FY2012/13: S$440,936,000) of which S$246,388,000 
(FY2012/13: S$397,418,000), the Authority has signed back-to-back agreements with the Government of the 
Republic of Singapore.

18. OpERATING LEASE cOMMITMENTS

The Group has entered into commercial leases for its office and office equipment.  These leases have remaining 
non-cancellable terms of between one year and five years.

Future minimum rentals under non-cancellable leases are as follows :

   Group   Authority

  2013/14  2012/13 2013/14  2012/13
  S$’000  S$’000 S$’000  S$’000 

Payable :        

Within 1 year  6,031  5,524 3,860  3,860

After 1 year but within 5 years  7,223  10,275 4,962  8,731

  ________  ________ ________  ________

  13,254  15,799 8,822  12,591
  ========  ======== ========  ========

Future payments under non-cancellable agreements for professional and technical support services which 
have remaining non-cancellable terms of between one year and four years were as follows :

  Group

 2013/14  2012/13
 S$’000  S$’000

Payables :    

Within 1 year 131  1,936

After 1 year but within 5 years 14  8,006

 ________  ________

 145  9,942
 ========  ========



68

19. RELATEd pARTY TRANSAcTIONS

 Other than those related party information disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, there were the 
 following significant related party transactions :
 

 (a)  Sale and purchase of services

   Group   Authority

  2013/14  2012/13 2013/14  2012/13
  S$’000  S$’000 S$’000  S$’000

 Subsidiary       

 

 Public licence fees −     −    2,612  2,441

 Rent −     −    63  53

 Others −     −    (37)  (30)

  ========  ======== ========  ========

 (b)   Key management personnel compensation

   Group   Authority

  2013/14  2012/13 2013/14  2012/13
  S$’000  S$’000 S$’000  S$’000

 Directors’ fees/
 Authority members’ allowance 392  409 127  144

 Salaries, bonuses and allowances 3,951  4,235 2,024  2,222

 CPF contributions 99  133 41  68
  ________  ________ ________  ________

  4,442  4,777 2,192  2,434
  ========  ======== ========  ========
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20. LOAN REcEIvABLE ANd LOAN pAYABLE

On 17 December 2009, the Authority signed an agreement with The Government of the Republic of Singapore 
(henceforth “the Government”) for a loan facility not exceeding S$1.01 billion in respect of the Singapore 
LNG Terminal Project.  The Authority has, on the same day, signed a back-to-back agreement with Singapore 
LNG Corporation Pte. Ltd. to extend the same loan to the company for funding the costs associated with the 
engineering, procurement and construction (henceforth “EPC”) of the Singapore LNG Terminal which is to be 
undertaken by Singapore LNG Corporation Pte Ltd.  The loan is secured and carries a fixed interest rate that 
approximated prevailing market rates at the time of issue.

On 23 June 2011, the Authority signed another back-to-back agreement with the Government and Singapore 
LNG Corporation Pte. Ltd. for a loan facility not exceeding S$129,050,000 in respect of the Singapore LNG 
Terminal Project to fund the Third Tank EPC contract.  On the same day, the Authority signed an additional 
loan agreement with Singapore LNG Corporation Pte. Ltd. for a loan facility not exceeding S$40 million to fund 
the Third Tank EPC contract of the Singapore LNG Terminal Project.  The loans are secured and carry a fixed 
interest rate that approximated prevailing market rates at the time of issue.

On 10 December 2012, the Authority signed a third back-to-back agreement with Singapore LNG Corporation 
Pte. Ltd. for a loan facility not exceeding S$293 million in respect of the Singapore LNG Terminal Project to 
fund all costs associated with bringing the LNG Terminal into commercial operations.  The loan is secured and 
carries a fixed interest rate that approximated prevailing market rates at the time of issue.

On 22 February 2013, the Authority further signed a loan agreement with Singapore LNG Corporation Pte. Ltd. 
for a loan facility not exceeding S$40 million in respect of the Singapore LNG Terminal Project to fund the costs 
associated with the Phase 3 Expansion which will be undertaken by SLNG Corp.  The loan is unsecured and 
carries a fixed interest rate that approximated prevailing market rates at the time of issue.

(a)  Loan receivable from SLNGCorp Group and Authority

 2013/14  2012/13
 S$’000  S$’000

As at 1 April 1,071,114  651,918

Loan drawdown during the year 162,330  419,196
 ________  ________

As at 31 March 1,233,444  1,071,114
 ========  ========

 

Current 41,600  −   

Non-current 1,191,844  1,071,114
 ========  ========
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20. LOAN REcEIvABLE ANd LOAN pAYABLE (cONT’d)

(b)  Loan payable to the Government

 Group and Authority

 2013/14  2012/13
 S$’000  S$’000

As at 1 April 1,034,632  630,966

Loan drawdown during the year 151,030  403,666
 ________  ________

As at 31 March 1,185,662  1,034,632
 ========  ========

    

Current 41,600  −   

Non-current 1,144,062  1,034,632
 ========  ========

21. INTEREST REcEIvABLE ANd INTEREST pAYABLE

(a)  Interest receivable from SLNGCorp

 Group and Authority

 2013/14  2012/13
 S$’000  S$’000

As at 1 April 60,082  28,417

Interest charged during the year 44,003  31,665
 ________  ________

As at 31 March 104,085  60,082
 ========  ========

    

Current 2,329  −   

Non-current 101,756  60,082
 ========  ========

(b)  Interest payable to the Government

 Group and Authority

 2013/14  2012/13
 S$’000  S$’000

As at 1 April 58,475  28,003

Interest charged during the year 42,460  30,472
 ________  ________

As at 31 March 100,935  58,475
 ========  ========

  

Current 2,329  −   

Non-current 98,606  58,475
 ========  ========
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22. cASH, REcEIvABLES ANd pAYABLES UNdER NEMS

At 31 March 2014, the subsidiary, EMC has outstanding receivables and payables in respect of sale of 
electricity to market participants and purchase of electricity and ancillary services from market participants in 
the NEMS as follows :

(a)  Cash and receivables under NEMS

 Group

 2013/14  2012/13
 S$’000  S$’000

Cash at bank 10,553  13,540

Receivables from market participants 193,743  266,618

Amounts due from market participants for :   

-  (Over)/under-recovery of ancillary charges −     45

Amounts due from a subsidiary for :   

-  Administration charges −     498

-  Others 13  62

 ________  ________

Total assets 204,309  280,763  
 ========  ========

(b)  Payables under NEMS Group

 2013/14  2012/13
 S$’000  S$’000

Payables to market participants (generators) (200,903)  (275,979)

Net Goods and Services Tax (“GST”) payable (96)  (84)

Amounts due to ancillary service providers (1,891)  (1,668)

Amounts due to market participants for :    

-  Under/(over)-recovery of ancillary charges (39)  −   

-  Under/(over)-recovery of administration charges (5)  (2,387)

-  Security deposit (28)  (645)

Amounts due to a subsidiary for :    

-  Administration charges (1,347)  −   

 ________  ________

Total liabilities (204,309)  (280,763)
 ========  ========

(i)  Cash at bank

The cash at bank under the NEMS represents cash balances held in various bank accounts opened by the 
subsidiary solely for the operation of the NEMS. The manner in which these bank accounts can be operated 
are defined in the Market Rules. The bank balances are not available to the subsidiary for payments of its 
administrative and operating costs.
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22. cASH, REcEIvABLES ANd pAYABLES UNdER NEMS (cONT’d)

(b)  Payables under NEMS

  (ii)  Cash, receivables and payables under NEMS - Adjustments to balances arising from post-transaction  
 changes in metering data or dispute over final settlement statements

The subsidiary, EMC acts as a principal in the NEMS. In the NEMS, the Market Support Services Licensee 
(“MSSL”) is responsible for the provision and accuracy of the metering data, which is used in calculation of 
settlements. From time-to-time, the subsidiary may be advised by the MSSL of the changes to the metering 
data and the quantities of electricity traded. This will result in adjustments to the settlement amounts due (to)/
from the market participants. These adjustments may take place up to 250 business days after the meter 
adjustments.

Under the Market Rules, the market participants may dispute final settlement statements.  Any adjustments to 
be made after the issue of a final settlement statement shall be made in the preliminary settlement statement 
issued immediately following the resolution of disputes.

23. FINANcIAL RISk MANAGEMENT OBJEcTIvES ANd pOLIcIES

The Group and the Authority is exposed to financial risks arising from its operations and the use of financial 
instruments. The key financial risks include interest rate risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group has 
established processes to monitor and manage these risks in a timely manner.

The following section provide details regarding the Group’s and the Authority’s exposure to the above-
mentioned financial risks and the objectives, policies and processes for the management of these risks.

There has been no change to the Group’s exposure to these financial risks or the manner in which it manages 
and measures the risks.

INTEREST RATE RISk

At the end of the reporting period, the interest rate profile of the interest-earning financial instruments was :

   Group   Authority

  2013/14  2012/13 2013/14  2012/13
  S$’000  S$’000 S$’000  S$’000

 Variable rate instruments       

 Cash with AGD 91,902  100,441 91,902  100,441

 Fixed deposits 1,001  7,006 −    −   

 Cash and bank balances 3,946  4,110 −    123
  ========  ======== ========  ========

Surplus cash are placed with AGD (under CLM as set out in the Accountant-General’s Circular No. 4/2009 
Centralised Liquidity Management for Statutory Boards and Ministries) as well as in fixed deposits with 
reputable banks. Cash are generally placed in deposits with short-term maturities so as to provide the Group 
with the flexibility to meet working capital and capital investment needs.



73

23. FINANcIAL RISk MANAGEMENT OBJEcTIvES ANd pOLIcIES (cONT’d)
INTEREST RATE RISk (cONT’d)

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The interest rates for Cash with AGD are based on deposit rates determined by the financial institutions with 
which the cash are deposited and are expected to move in tandem with market interest rate movements. A 20 
basis points change in interest rates for Cash with AGD would not have a material impact on the net surplus/
deficit for the financial year.

cREdIT RISk

As disclosed in Note 22, the subsidiary is required under the NEMS Market Rules to ensure that market 
participants maintain certain levels of prudential security.  In addition, the subsidiary is entitled to recover any 
default receivables from all market participants under the Market Rules Ch 7.5.12. Consequently, the Group’s 
exposure to credit risk arising from the market participants is minimal.

Under the Market Rules Ch 2.7.6, each market participant has to provide credit support which is not less than 
30 times of individual estimated average daily exposure. The Market Rules specify the type of credit support 
to be provided and assigned to the Authority. These include bankers’ guarantees or irrevocable commercial 
letters of credit from reputable financial institutions, cash deposits and Singapore Government treasury bills.  
The credit support given as at 31 March 2014 were in the form of bankers’ guarantees and cash deposits and 
have an aggregate value of S$449,187,815 (FY2012/13: S$482,878,626).

As disclosed in Note 20, the Authority had signed agreements with The Government where the loan and 
interest payable amounted to S$1,287 million (FY2012/13: S$1,093 million). On the same day, the Authority 
signed back-to-back agreements with SLNG Corp to extend the same loans to SLNG. The Authority further 
entered into additional loan agreements with SLNG Corp.  At the end of the reporting period, loans and interest 
receivable arising from loans drawdown by SLNG Corp amounted to S$1,338 million (FY2012/13: S$1,131 
million).  Management believes that minimal credit risks exist with respect to these receivables.

The carrying amount of other receivables and cash and bank balances represent the Group’s maximum 
exposure to credit risk. No other financial assets carry a significant exposure to credit risk.

Cash and bank balances are placed with reputable financial institutions. Management believes that minimal 
credit risks exist with respect to these financial institutions.

There is no significant concentration of credit risk within the Group.

Financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired

Other receivables that are neither past due nor impaired are with creditworthy debtors with good payment 
record with the Group. Cash and cash equivalents that are neither past due nor impaired are placed with 
reputable commercial banks.
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23. FINANcIAL RISk MANAGEMENT OBJEcTIvES ANd pOLIcIES (cONT’d)

LIQUIdITY RISk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations due to shortage of funds.  
The Group’s and the Authority’s exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily from mismatches of the maturities 
of financial assets and liabilities. To manage liquidity risk, the Group monitors its net operating cash flows 
and maintains an adequate level of cash and cash equivalents and secured uncommitted short-term funding 
facilities from bank.

Analysis of financial instruments by remaining contractual maturities

The table below summaries the maturity profile of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities at the end of the 
reporting period based on contractual undiscounted repayment obligations :

  One year One year Over 
 Group or less to five years five years Total 
  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 

 2013/14     

 Other receivables 3,437 35,000 −    38,437

 Cash and cash equivalents 96,849 −    −    96,849

 Other payables (14,972) −    −    (14,972)

 Interest receivable 2,329 101,598 158 104,085

 Interest payable (2,329) (98,606) −    (100,935)

 Loan receivable from SLNG Corp 43,551 1,317,005 10,298 1,370,854

 Loan payable to the Government (43,551) (1,273,553) −    (1,317,104)

 Lease obligations (6,031) (7,223) −    (13,254)
  ________ ________ ________ ________
 Total net undiscounted 
 financial assets/(liabilities) 79,283 74,221 10,456 163,960
  ======== ======== ======== ========

 

 2012/13     

 Other receivables 3,193 35,000 −    38,193

 Cash and cash equivalents 111,557 −    −    111,557

 Other payables (23,870) −    −    (23,870)

 Interest receivable −    6,913 53,169 60,082

 Interest payable −    (5,308) (53,167) (58,475)

 Loan receivable from SLNG Corp 30,934 78,680 961,500 1,071,114

 Loan payable to the Government (30,934) (77,142) (926,556) (1,034,632)

 Lease obligations (5,524) (10,275) −    (15,799)
  ________ ________ ________ ________
 Total net undiscounted financial 
 assets/(liabilities) 85,356 27,868 34,946 148,170
  ======== ======== ======== ========
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23. FINANcIAL RISk MANAGEMENT OBJEcTIvES ANd pOLIcIES (cONT’d)

LIQUIdITY RISk (cONT’d)

Cash, receivables and payables under NEMS were excluded from the maturity analysis. The cash and 
receivables under NEMS are not available to the Group for its administrative and operating payments, and 
the Group is entitled to recover any default receivables from all market participants. Hence, cash, receivables 
and payables under NEMS have negligible impact on the Group’s liquidity and a maturity analysis would not 
be meaningful.

  One year One year Over 
 Authority or less to five years five years Total 
  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 

 2013/14     

 Other receivables 1,694 35,000 −    36,694

 Cash and cash equivalents 91,902 −    −    91,902

 Other payables (10,562) −    −    (10,562)

 Interest receivable 2,329 101,598 158 104,085

 Interest payable (2,329) (98,606) −    (100,935)

 Loan receivable from SLNG Corp 43,551 1,317,005 10,298 1,370,854

 Loan payable to the Government (43,551) (1,273,553) −    (1,317,104)

 Lease obligations (3,860) (4,962) −    (8,822)

  ________ ________ ________ ________

 Total net undiscounted 
 financial assets/ (liabilities) 79,174 76,482 10,456 166,112
  ======== ======== ======== ========

      

 2012/13     

   

 Other receivables 2,879 35,000 −    37,879

 Cash and cash equivalents 100,564 −    −    100,564

 Other payables (15,729) −    −    (15,729)

 Interest receivable −    6,913 53,169 60,082

 Interest payable −    (5,308) (53,167) (58,475)

 Loan receivable from SLNG Corp 30,934 78,680 961,500 1,071,114

 Loan payable to the Government (30,934) (77,142) (926,556) (1,034,632)

 Lease obligations (3,860) (8,731) −    (12,591)

  ________ ________ ________ ________

 Total net undiscounted  
 financial assets/ (liabilities) 83,854 29,412 34,946 148,212
  ======== ======== ======== ========
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24. FAIR vALUE OF FINANcIAL INSTRUMENTS

The fair values of a financial instrument is the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged or 
settled between knowledgeable and willing parties in an arm’s length transaction, other than in a forced or 
liquidation sale.

Fair value hierarchy

The Group categories fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that is dependent on the valuation 
inputs used as follow :

Level 1 -  Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active market for identical assets or liabilities that the Group  
  can access at the measurement date;
Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or 
  liability, either directly or indirectly; and
Level 3 - Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

Fair measurements that use inputs of different hierarchy levels are categorised in its entirety in the same level 
of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement. The fair value 
hierarchy is disclosed in B.  Fair value of financial instruments by classes that are not carried at fair value and 
whose carrying amounts are not reasonable approximation of fair value.

A.   Fair value of financial instruments by classes that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying 
 amounts approximate fair value

Other receivables (Note 11), Cash and receivables under NEMS (Note 22), Cash and cash equivalents  
(Note 12), Other payables (Note 13), Payables under NEMS (Note 22)

The carrying amounts of these financial assets and liabilities are reasonable approximation of fair values 
because these are mostly short-term in nature or are re-priced frequently.

B.   Fair value of financial instruments by classes that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying 
 amounts are not reasonable approximation of fair value

Fair value is calculated based on quoted offer price or discounted expected future principal and interest cash 
flows using market interest rates.
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24. FAIR vALUE OF FINANcIAL INSTRUMENTS (cONT’d)

B. Fair value of financial instruments by classes that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying  
 amounts are not reasonable approximation of fair value (cont’d)

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities by classes that are not carried at fair value and whose 
carrying amounts are not reasonable approximation of fair value are as follows :

 Carrying Fair 
Group and Authority amount value
 S$’000 S$’000
  (Level 2)

2013/14   

Fixed rate loan due from SLNGCorp, including accrued interests 1,337,529 1,372,193

Fixed rate loan to Government, including accrued interests 1,286,596 1,320,183
 ========= =========

2012/13    

Fixed rate loan due from SLNGCorp, including accrued interests 1,131,196 1,189,590

Fixed rate loan to Government, including accrued interests 1,093,108 (1,149,491)
 ========= =========

Discount rates used for determining fair value

A rate of 2.6% (FY2012/13: 3.2%) per annum has been used to discount the estimated cash flows on the 
fixed rate loan and is determined based on the 3-years swap rate at the end of the reporting period plus an 
adequate credit spread. (FY2012/13: The discount rate was based on the 4-years swap rate at the end of 
the reporting period plus an adequate credit spread).

25. AUTHORISATION OF FINANcIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 March 2014 were authorised for issue 
in accordance with a resolution of the Authority on 12 June 2014.
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